
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 162

ANSWERED ON 04/08/2025

SMART CITY MISSION IN TELANGANA


*162.    ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) details of the work/project that are being undertaken in Warrangal and Karimnagar under Smart
City Projects;

(b) details of the funds earmarked for this works, city-wise; and

(c) details of funds allocated for the said works so far, city-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI MANOHAR LAL)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 162 FOR ANSWER ON 04.08.2025 REGARDING SMART
CITIES MISSION IN TELANGANA.

(a)    Under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), two cities, viz., Greater Warangal and Karimnagar have

been selected from the State of Telangana.

         In Greater Warangal Smart City, as on 31.07.2025, out of a total 119 projects amounting to ₹1,800

Cr, 79 projects (66% of total projects) amounting to ₹1,386 Cr have been completed and the remaining 40 projects amounting to ₹414 Cr are ongoing as per the information provided by the city.


         In Karimnagar Smart City, as on 31.07.2025, out of a total 49 projects amounting to ₹1,094 Cr,

37 projects (75% of total projects) amounting to ₹979 Cr have been completed and the remaining
12 projects amounting to ₹115 Cr are ongoing as per the information provided by the city.


(b)    & (c) As per SCM Guidelines, ₹500 Cr, as Central financial assistance, has been allocated to each

of the city selected under SCM from the State of Telangana. As on 31.07.2025, Greater Warangal and Karimnagar smart cities have been able to claim Central Financial Assistance of ₹ 377 Cr and ₹ 429 Cr, respectively.

*****

